
 
 

 

1

Legal & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Meeting 
 
 

 Wednesday, 21st 
February, 2024 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor: Councillor Cyril Windsor
Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael

Public Document Pack



 

 

HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Hastings Borough 
Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds 
Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY, on Wednesday, 21st February, 
2024 at 6.00 pm at which meeting the business specified below is proposed to 
be transacted. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Chief Legal Officer 
 
Muriel Matters House 
Breeds Place 
Hastings 
 
13 February 2024 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
2.   
 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
 
3.   
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
4.   Reports of Committees 
 a)    To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during 

the discussion of any items considered while the public were 
excluded by the relevant committee because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in the respective 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the minutes of the relevant committee. 
 

b)    To receive and consider the recommendations and any decisions 
of the following committees. 

 
 

 
 



 

 

- 2 
-

Minute 
No. 

Subject Cabinet 
Member 
/ Chair 

 
CABINET – 12 FEBRUARY 2024 

  
41.(C) Revenue Budget 2024/25, and Capital 

Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27 
Barnett 

42. Cabinet appointments to committees, 
working groups and partnerships 

Hilton 

 
 
Notes: 

  
1.     The Mayor will call over the minutes and members will rise and 

indicate those items which they wish to have discussed. 
 

2.     No discussion shall take place at this stage upon part II minutes 
covered by the resolution 4a) above. Any such discussion shall 
be deferred to item 5 on the agenda. 

  
5.   
 

To consider the recommendations and decisions of committees (if any) 
which the Council has resolved should be discussed after the 
exclusion of the public from the meeting. 

 
 
 
Note: Nothing contained in this agenda or in the attached reports and 

minutes of committees constitutes an offer or acceptance of an offer 
or an undertaking or contract by the Borough Council 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



FULL COUNCIL 
 

17 JANUARY 2024 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors O’Callaghan (Mayor), Bishop (Deputy Mayor), Bacon, Barnett, 
Batsford, Beaney, Beaver, Cannan, Carr, Collins, Cooke, Edwards, Evans, Fernando, 
Foster, Haffenden, Hay, Hilton, Jobson, Marlow-Eastwood, Patmore, Pragnell, Roark, 
Sinden, Turner, Webb, and Williams. 

In attendance: Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive), and Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer). 

 
40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Arthur, Rankin, Roberts, Rogers, and 
Willis 

  
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 

  
42. MOTION OF NO CONFIDENCE IN THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, 

DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET  
 
The Chief Legal Officer informed the meeting that the Leader of the Council, Deputy 
Leader of the Council, and the remaining Cabinet members had submitted written 
resignations prior to the meeting. 

Councillor Bishop withdrew the motion of no confidence and the meeting proceeded to 
the next item of business. 

 
43. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
The Mayor called for nominations for Leader of the Council. 

Councillor Collins proposed that Councillor Hilton be elected Leader of the Council, 
seconded by Councillor Sinden. 

There were no further nominations. 

RESOLVED (by 11 votes for, to 2 against, with 14 abstentions) that Councillor 
Hilton be elected Leader of the Council until the Annual Council meeting in May 
2024. 

(The Mayor declared the meeting closed at 6.07pm) 

  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



FULL COUNCIL 
 

24 JANUARY 2024 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors O’Callaghan (Mayor), Bishop (Deputy Mayor), Arthur, Bacon, 
Barnett, Batsford, Beaney, Beaver, Cannan, Carr, Collins, Edwards, Evans, Foster, 
Haffenden, Hay, Hilton, Jobson, Marlow-Eastwood, Patmore, Pragnell, Rankin, Roark, 
Rogers, Sinden, Turner, Webb, Williams and Willis. 

In attendance: Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive), and Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer). 

 
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Cooke, Fernando and Roberts. 

  
45. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE LAST 

MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Council meeting held on 13th December 
2023 be signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings. 

  
46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 

  
47. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR AND LEADER  
 
The Mayor announced that she had recently visited the local Fire Service to present a 
Mayor’s Award in recognition of their response to the flooding in the town centre. 

The Leader of the Council announced the membership of Cabinet and allocation of 
portfolios as below: 

       Cllr Hilton, Regeneration, Culture, Tourism, Climate Change and Local Plan 
       Cllr Haffenden, Community Safety, Environment, Health and Equalities 
       Cllr Willis, Housing 
       Cllr Barnett, Finance 
       Cllr Roark, Chair of the Charity Committee 

 
There will also be four advisory committees of Cabinet with deputy chairs who will 
engage with the public on the local plan, culture, tourism and climate change. 

The Leader also updated the Council on a recent meeting with Southern Water, 
attended by the previous Leader and Deputy Leader. There was agreement from 
Southern Water that a full modelling of the sewage system in Hastings through the 
park and town will be underta
[...]
. Tony 
Collins 

Members of this Committee 
may not be members of 
Cabinet. 
The Chair may not be in the 
same political group as the 
Leader of the Council. 
  

Standards 
Committee 

5 2 1 1 1 1. Mike 
Edwards 

2. Peter 
Pragnell 

1. Ali Roark 
(VC) 

1. Judy 
Rogers 
(Chair) 

1. Amanda 
Jobson 

No more than 1 Cabinet 
member who is not to be the 
Leader. 
  

P
age 2

P
age 8



Environment & 
Safety 
Committee 

5 2 1 1 1 1. Sorrell 
Marlow-
Eastwood 
(VC) 

2. Rob 
Cooke 

1. Nigel 
Sinden 

1. Judy 
Rogers 
(Chair) 

1. Amanda 
Jobson 

No Cabinet member with 
Portfolio 
  

Council 
Appointments 
Committee 

5 1 2 1 1 1. Paul 
Foster 

1. Paul 
Barnett 
(VC)  

1. Heather 
Bishop 

1. Julia 
Hilton 
(Chair) 

 

Employment 
Committee 

4 1 1 1 1 1. Graeme 
Williams  

1. Paul 
Barnett 
(VC) 

1. Margi 
O’Callaghan 

1. Glenn 
Haffenden 
(Chair) 

 

Employment 
Appeals 
Committee 

4 1 1 1 1 1. Mike 
Edwards 

1. Simon 
Willis 
(VC) 

1. Trevor 
Webb 

1. Julia 
Hilton 
(Chair) 

 

Total   26 20 15 13           
 

P
age 3

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Budget Full Council 

Date of Meeting: 21 February 2024 

Report Title: DRAFT Revenue Budget 2024/25, and Capital Programme 2024/25 to 
2026/27  

Report By: Kit Wheeler 

Chief Finance Officer  

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Classification: Open 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
1. To present the draft Revenue budget 2024/25 and Capital programme budget for 2024/25 

to 2026/27, including an updated MTFS (Medium Term Financial Strategy) forecast for 
future years. 

2. The report and appendices have been updated to reflect the amendments made at 
Budget Cabinet – Budget Council are therefore recommended to agree the revised 
proposals.  

3. Not all other grant figures will be received before determining the budget. As such some 
figures will remain as estimates and adjustments will be made to the figures detailed in 
this report.  

 
Recommendation(s) 
Cabinet recommends that full Council:- 

 
(i)      Approve the draft 2024/25 revenue budget (Appendix B) 

 
(ii)      Approve a 2.99% increase in the Borough Council's part of the Council Tax (Appendix 

C). 
 

(iii)      Approve the detailed recommendations in Appendix C, which relate to the setting of 
Council Tax in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Act 1992 
(Appendix C – to be provided/updated for full Council). 

 
(iv)      Approve the Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27 (Appendix E) and that any 

marked with an asterisk can proceed without further reference to Cabinet or Council. 
 

(v)      Approve the proposed use of Reserves as detailed in Appendix J that can proceed 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

without further reference to Cabinet or Council. 
 

(vi)      Approve that the budget be amended as necessary to reflect the final grant figures 
including Disabled Facility Grants - once received. 

 

(vii) Full Council adopt the existing Council Tax Support Scheme subject to amendments 
to allowances in line with any national changes. Determination of the allowances to be 
delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in line with prior year practice. 
 

(viii) The application of the current premium of 100% for all dwellings which are unoccupied 
and substantially unfurnished (empty dwellings) from a period of one year with effect 
from 1st April 2024. 
 

(ix)      The application of a premium of 100% for all dwellings which are unoccupied but 
substantially furnished (second homes) with effect from 1st April 2025; and 
 

(x)      That the Section 151 Officer is given delegated powers to implement the policy in line 
with the Council’s requirements and any guidance given by the Secretary of State or 
regulation. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

1. The Council has a statutory responsibility to set a balanced Budget and Council Tax in 
advance of the start of the new financial year. 

2. The report identifies that a balanced budget in 2024/25 can only be achieved by using 
£700k of General reserve funding.  

3. The level of grant funding, Council Tax increases and income from fees and charges is 
insufficient to meet the annual increases in costs e.g. inflation, pay increases, demand 
pressures, in particular the costs of meeting our statutory homelessness. 

4. The Council is only able to increase Council Tax by a maximum of 2.99% without a 
referendum. 
 

5. The Council remains exposed to a much greater degree of volatility in terms of its income 
from Non Domestic Rates and expenditure in terms of Council Tax Support claims – the 
cost falling directly on the Council and the preceptors.  

 
6. The Council needs to manage its Capital Financing requirements carefully to avoid 

unnecessary and costly interest charges. Therefore, it has been necessary to reduce the 
aspirations for the Capital Programme accordingly, and the council will need to continue 
to maximise any potential Capital receipts. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Introduction 

1. Local government continues to find itself in a challenging financial period for all concerned. 
The council is currently forecasting a budget deficit of £1.6m for 2023/24.   

2. The budget cabinet meeting on 12th February 2024 is a key part of the budget setting 
process. The full council meeting on the 21st February 2024 is responsible for setting a 
balanced budget and determining the council tax.   

3. Despite identifying substantial Priority Income and Expenditure Review (PIER) savings of 
£3.8m for 2024/25 these are insufficient to balance the budget without the further use of 
reserves.  

4. The council needs to be in a position to match its available resources to its priorities 
across the medium term and to maintain sufficient reserves and capacity to deal with 
potentially large and unexpected events in addition to fluctuations in income and 
expen
[...]
ing pressure being placed upon it by the 
councils who are struggling to cope financially with the greater demands placed upon 
them.  

28. In terms of understanding how these announcements impact on Hastings Borough 
Council’s financial position, it must be remembered that the greatest financial burden for 
this council is the costs of meeting our statutory homelessness duties. Homelessness 
costs were not addressed significantly in either of the settlement funding announcements 
made. The Autumn Statement did announce a temporary increase to Local Housing 
Allowance rates from April 2024, which whilst welcome is unlikely on its own to 
significantly address the cost imbalance in the local housing market.  

29. Whilst additional funding to the sector as a whole is welcome, regrettably Hastings 
Borough Council will not see the benefit from the majority of the additional funding as it is 
being directed to those with responsibility for adult and children’s social care 
responsibilities, which locally is East Sussex County Council. 

30. A recent news article in the Guardian (Monday 29 January 2024) highlights the financial 
struggle that the council has when it comes to central funding and grant determination: 

“Institute for Government figures show the core money available to councils after the 
recently announced extra £600m uplift will still be 10% lower than in 2010-11. Many 
councils will be even worse off: Great Yarmouth’s core spending power more than halved 
between 2010-11 and 2023-24, followed by Hastings (-49.5%), Hyndburn (-49.5%), and 
Burnley (-48.3%). These councils are all lower-tier councils with no responsibility for social 
care but still face pressures on other Services”. 

Page 17



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

 

31. The impact of the January announcement on Hastings Borough Council is that the 
minimum funding guarantee is to be increased by 1% from 3% to 4%. For HBC this 
amounts to an estimated additional income from the figures inc
[...]
vernment to assist those in severe financial hardship, is not only covering 
those with Housing Benefit claims, but also covers those in receipt of Universal Credit. As 
such the number of referrals from Universal Credit recipients is increasing – and also 
adding an extra layer of complexity to the Council Tax Support Scheme. 

Council Tax Support Scheme 

80. In 2013/14 the government paid an upfront grant in respect of council tax support/benefit, 
leaving the council to fund any “in year” increase in demand. In 2014/15 the Council Tax 
Support Grant was rolled into the Settlement Funding Assessment and thus effectively 
decreases in line with the annual reductions in government grant funding. The council 
determined that the Council Tax Support Scheme would remain the same for 2015/16, 
2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19. In 2019/20 the council retained 100% support for those 
most in need but made various changes to the scheme e.g. limiting assistance to the 
maximum of a Band D equivalent property. 

81. It is recommended that the council adopt the existing scheme subject to the determination 
of allowances being delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in line with prior year practice. 

Page 23



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

82. The Council Tax Reduction Scheme continues to pose a significant financial risk for the 
council. The risk being that should claimant numbers increase the additional costs now fall 
on the council and its preceptors rather than the government. The council will need to 
continue to retain adequate reserves for this purpose.  

83. It is recommended that the council reviews the affordability of the scheme during the early 
part of 2024/25, as significant levels of consultation and lead in times for software changes 
are required when amending schemes such as this. 

Staffing, Information Technology and Property 

84. In order to deliver its priorities, the council not only requires financial resources but also 
good quality staff, IT, and p
[...]
168.32 2,439.36 2,981.43 3,523.52 4,065.60 4,878.72

6
The Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2024/25 is not excessive as determined in accordance with 

principles approved under Section 52ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992.  To be deemed excessive the 

Borough’s Council Tax would need to be increased by 3%, or more than 3%, and also more than £5 in 2024/25

It be noted that the Council has calculated the Council Tax Base 2024/25 for the whole Council area as 26,728 [Item T in the 

formula is Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”)]

East Sussex County Council 

East Sussex Fire Authority

Police and Crime 

Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of 

the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils

To note that the County Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Fire Authority have issued precepts to the 

Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the 

Council’s area as indicated in the table below.

That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the 

aggregate amounts shown in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2023/24 for each part of its area and for each 

of the categories of dwellings.

Aggregate of Council Tax Requirements

Hastings Borough Council

That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2023/24 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of 

the Act

Being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act

Being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 3(e) above by Item T (1(a) 

above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, 
[...]
0 116 (161)

Community Housing Fund (11) 0 0 (11) 0 0 (11)

Safer Hastings Partnership (98) 0 22 (76) 0 20 (56)

Controlling Migration (116) 0 0 (116) 0 0 (116)

Towns Fund (236) (372) 320 (288) (259) 302 (245)

Section 31 Reserve (inc. Business Rates) (3,653) 0 316 (3,337) 0 1,854 (1,483)

Green Investment Fund 0 (150) 0 (150) (150) 150 (150)

Local Forward Plan (+Rother) (New) 0 (339) 78 (261) 0 200 (61)

(10,606) (3,810) 5,690 (8,727) (2,992) 6,447 (5,271)

(19,179) (3,050) 7,321 (14,908) (2,392) 7,243 (10,057)

2023/24 2024/25

Page 53



Appendix K PRIORITY, INCOME & EFFICIENCY REVIEW (PIER OUTCOMES)

Savings proposals Further details 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

1.   On-going programme to 

review and reduce service 

costs and staffing expenditure

The council is continuing the programme of service reviews that were commenced last 

year.

The savings proposed for 2024/25 include deletion of the Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 

posts following either a service review, restructure or by reviewing posts that have 

become vacant:

a)   Net savings from phase 2 of restructure

Completed a review of management and staff structures following deletion of Marketing 

and Major Projects Manager post.

£160,000 £160,000 £160,000 £160,000 £160,000 £160,000

A leaner service and management structure is in place that focuses on provision of 

essential services covering coastal, tourism, civic, event support, cultural, economic 

development and leisure services. 

There is now a reduction in capacity currently around non statutory, non-grant funded 

and non- income generating activity. 

This area however retains the ability to grow dependent on income generation and 

external grant funding levels.

b)  Vacant posts

     Customer Services Officer (CCC) 1 FTE
£167,000 £167,000 £167,000 £167,000 £167,000 £167,000

     Vacant business support officer post 1 FTE

     Vacant planning administration officer post 1 FTE

     Vacant Warden post 1 FTE

     
[...]
 report and the recommendations made is as follows: 

• S11A & S11B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
• S11C of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as introduced by the Levelling Up and 

Regeneration Act 2023); and 
• Sections 80 & 81 of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023. 

 
7.2 Where the recommendations are accepted, a resolution is to be made by full Council. The 

decision needs to be published in at least one local newspaper. 
 
7.3 Due to the changes in the legislation, the Council will be required by statute to be mindful 

of any guidance issued by the Secretary of State or regulations laid. 
 
 Page 80



 

8.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.1 The change in policy will have no adverse effects on equality or diversity on the basis that it 

affects all taxpayers who have empty homes or second homes. The changes proposed are 
designed to bring empty homes back into use and to use dwellings as primary residences. 

 
9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 None 
 
10.0 RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 The risk is the Council is that some taxpayers may wish to avoid the premiums. A full compliance 

regime will be established to mitigate this. 
 
11.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
11.1 The policy is primarily designed to encourage taxpayers to use premises as their main 

residence or allow others to use the premises as a main residence. It is also envisaged that 
the policy will allow more empty dwellings or unoccupied dwellings to be brought back into 
use. 

 
11.2 In addition to the above, the policy will provide additional funding to the collection fund which 

will be shared between the Council, the major precepting authorities and the local precepting 
authorities in line with their share of the Council Tax. 

 
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
 It is recommended that Council approve the implementation of the following: 

(a) The application of the current premium of 100% for all dwellings which are 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished (empty dwellings) from a period of 
one year with effect from 1st April 2024; 

(b) The application of a premium of 100% for all dwellings which are unoccupied 
but substantially furnished (second homes) with effect from 1st April 2025; 
and 

(c) That the Section 151 Officer is given delegated powers to implement the 
policy in line with the Council’s requirements and any guidance given by the 
Secretary of State or regulation 

 
 
  
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2023/55/enacted 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-to-exempt-categories-of-dwellings-from-
the-council-tax-premiums/consultation-on-proposals-to-exempt-categories-of-dwellings-from-the-
council-tax-premiums-in-england 
 
 

Page 81

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2023/55/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-to-exempt-categories-of-dwellings-from-the-council-tax-premiums/consultation-on-proposals-to-exempt-categories-of-dwellings-from-the-council-tax-premiums-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-to-exempt-categories-of-dwellings-from-the-council-tax-premiums/consultation-on-proposals-to-exempt-categories-of-dwellings-from-the-council-tax-premiums-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposals-to-exempt-categories-of-dwellings-from-the-council-tax-premiums/consultation-on-proposals-to-exempt-categories-of-dwellings-from-the-council-tax-premiums-in-england


 

Timetable of Next Steps 

1. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Budget Overview 
& Scrutiny  

 5 February 2024 Chief Finance 
Officer 

Budget Cabinet  12 February 2024 Chief Finance 
Officer 

Budget Council  21 February 2024 Chief Finance 
Officer 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 82



 

 
OFFICIAL

 

 

Wards Affected 

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrook, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill,
[...]

income generation and external grant funding 
levels.  

 
b) Vacant posts 
• Customer Services Officer (CCC) 1 FTE  
• Vacant business support officer post 1 FTE  
• Vacant planning administration officer post 1 

FTE  
• Vacant Warden post 1 FTE  
• Delay recruitment to vacant Planning Policy 

technical officer for 1year 0.6 FTE  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£167,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£167,000 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£167,000 
 
 
 
 

The remaining resource 
levels are considered 
appropriate to meet our 
statutory duties and we 
will continue to seek 
external or alternative 
means of funding these 
activities with partners 
 
 
 
RE: Customer Services 
officer post - We 
continue to promote 
channel shift to My 
Hastings and self-
service for those 
residents who can use 
these channels, the 
remaining staff 
resources are prioritised 
to support the most 
vulnerable and/or 
digitally excluded 
residents. 
 

2. Service Delivery 
Model 
Transformation 
Programme 
 

The council implemented a digital transformation 
programme in 2015/16. This further 
transformation programme will build on that work 
and will explore opportunities to transform how 
we work to further reduce costs and to create 
more capacity and resilience by sharing 
resources, systems and skills with others.  

a) Back office operating model re-design 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£55,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£55,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£55,000 

Equality Impact - 
None 
No disproportionate 
impact has been 
identified on any of the 
protected 
characteristics groups 
as identified by the 
Equality Act 2010.  
 

P
age 86



UPDATED: for 21 February Council                                                                      Published 5 December 2023 following consultation and Cabinet  

The first workstream of this programme will begin 
in January 2024 and will aim to share resources, 
streamline functions and maximise capacity and 
transferable skills to meet demand peaks across 
all s
[...]
the Retail Price Index is a measure of inflation that measures the change in the cost of a 
representative sample of retail goods and services. It was the UK standard for measurement of inflation 
until the UK changed to using the EU standard measure of inflation – Consumer Price Index. The main 
differences between RPI and CPI is in the way that housing costs are treated and that the former is an 
arithmetical mean whereas the latter is a geometric mean. RPI is often higher than CPI for these reasons. 
 
SONIA: the Sterling Overnight Index Average. Generally, a replacement set of indices (for LIBID) for those 
benchmarking their investments. The benchmarking options include using a forward-looking (term) set 
of reference rates and/or a backward-looking set of reference rates that reflect the investment yield 
curve at the time an investment decision was taken. 
 
TMSS: the annual treasury management strategy statement reports that all local authorities are required 
to submit for approval by the full council before the start of each financial year. 
 
VRP: a voluntary revenue provision to repay debt, in the annual budget, which is additional to the annual 
MRP charge, (see above definition). 

 
 

Page 98


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 24/01/2024 Full Council
	Minutes
	 Appendix A - Schedule of appointments


	4 Reports of Committees
	Strategic Priorities
	Financial Planning - Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Funding Allocations
	Funding from Business Rates
	Business Rates (Non Domestic rates) - Collection Rates
	Business Rates Income – 2024/25
	External funding – Benefit and Council Tax Administration Grant
	Fees and Charges (Including Car Parking)
	Investment and Borrowing
	Budget Assumptions
	Universal Credit and Benefit Administration Grant
	Council Tax Support Scheme
	Staffing, Information Technology and Property
	Grants
	Revenue Outturn 2023/24
	Capital Expenditure (2023/24)
	Revenue

Minutes of the meeting


FULL COUNCIL 
 

21 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

CAB. 1 

 
Present: Councillors O’Callaghan (Chair), Bishop (Vice-Chair), Arthur, Barnett, 
Batsford, Beaney, Beaver, Cannan, Carr, Collins, Cooke, Edwards, Evans, Fernando, 
Foster, Haffenden, Hay, Hilton, Jobson, Marlow-Eastwood, Patmore, Pragnell (from 
6.13pm), Rankin, Roark, Roberts, Rogers, Sinden, Turner, Webb, Williams, and Willis. 

In attendance: Jane Hartnell (Chief Executive), Mary Kilner (Chief Legal Officer), and 
Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer). 

 
50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Bacon for absence, and from Councillor Pragnell 
for lateness. 
  
 
51. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE LAST 

MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Council meetings held on 17th and 24th 
January 2024 be signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings. 

  
 
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Item Interest 
Rogers 53. Revenue Budget 

2024/25 and Capital 
Programme 2024/25 to 
2026/27 

Personal – Is a marshall 
for Jack in the Green, a 
member of Carnival 
Committee, Deputy Chair 
of Hastings Week 
Committee and a member 
of the Bonfire Society 

  
 
53. REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25, AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25 TO 

2026/27  
 
The Mayor proposed suspending Rule 16.6b of the Council’s Constitution, seconded 
by Councillor Beaver.  

RESOLVED that council suspends Rule 16.6b of the Constitution to permit the 
original motion and any proposed amendments to be on the table and open for 
discussion at the same time. 

Councillor Barnett proposed a motion to approve the Revenue Budget 2024/25, and 
Capital Programme, seconded by Councillor Collins. 

Councillor Patmore, Leader of the Conservative Group spoke in relation to the budget 
and capital programme, followed by Councillor Bishop, Leader of the Labour Group. 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

21 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Councillor Bishop proposed an amendment, seconded by Councillor Rogers, as 
follows: 

1. Appendix K section 1.b) is amended to remove the deletion of the vacant 
warden post (1 FTE). 

2. Appendix K Section 1.b) is amended to remove the deletion of the vacant 
Customer Services Officer (CCC) 1 FTE. 

3. Appendix K Section 5. Remove the reduction of £15,000 to events budget & 
continue to support our well attended cultural events. 

Councillor Barnett rejected the motion.  

The amendment was rejected by 7 for, to 23 against with 1 abstention. 

Councillors Arthur, Bishop, Carr, O’Callaghan, Roberts, Rogers and Webb voted for 
the amendment. 

Councillors Barnett, Batsford, Beaney, Beaver, Cannan, Collins, Cooke, Edwards, 
Evans, Foster, Haffenden, Hay, Hilton, Jobson, Marlow-Eastwood, Patmore, Pragnell, 
Rankin, Roark, Sinden, Turner, Williams, and Willis voted against. 

Councillor Fernando abstained. 

The Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27 was 
agreed by 14 for, to 6 against with 11 abstentions. 

Councillors Arthur, Barnett, Batsford, Cannan, Collins, Evans, Haffenden, Hilton, 
Jobson, Rankin, Roark, Sinden, Turner, and Willis voted for. 

Councillors Bishop, Carr, O’Callaghan, Roberts, Rogers, and Webb voted against. 

Councillors Beaney, Beaver, Cooke, Edwards, Fernando, Foster, Hay, Marlow-
Eastwood, Patmore, Pragnell, and Williams abstained. 

RESOLVED (by 14 for, to 6 against, with 11 abstentions): 

(i) Approve the draft 2024/25 revenue budget (Appendix B)  

(ii) Approve a 2.99% increase in the Borough Council's part of the Council Tax 
(Appendix C).  

(iii) Approve the detailed recommendations in Appendix C, which relate to the 
setting of Council Tax in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local 
Government Act 1992 (Appendix C – to be provided/updated for full Council).  

(iv) Approve the Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2026/27 (Appendix E) and that 
any marked with an asterisk can proceed without further reference to Cabinet or 
Council.  

(v) Approve the proposed use of Reserves as detailed in Appendix J that can 
proceed without further reference to Cabinet or Council. (vi) Approve that the 
budget be amended as necessary to reflect the final grant figures including 
Disabled Facility Grants - once received.  



FULL COUNCIL 
 

21 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

CAB. 3 
 

(vii) Full Council adopt the existing Council Tax Support Scheme subject to 
amendments to allowances in line with any national changes. Determination of 
the allowances to be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in line with prior 
year practice.  

(viii) The application of the current premium of 100% for all dwellings which are 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished (empty dwellings) from a period of 
one year with effect from 1st April 2024.  

(ix) The application of a premium of 100% for all dwellings which are 
unoccupied but substantially furnished (second homes) with effect from 1st 
April 2025; and  

(x) That the Section 151 Officer is given delegated powers to implement the 
policy in line with the Council’s requirements and any guidance given by the 
Secretary of State or regulation. 

Reasons: 

1. The Council has a statutory responsibility to set a balanced Budget and Council Tax 
in advance of the start of the new financial year.  
 
2. The report identifies that a balanced budget in 2024/25 can only be achieved by 
using £700k of General reserve funding.  
 
3. The level of grant funding, Council Tax increases and income from fees and 
charges is insufficient to meet the annual increases in costs e.g. inflation, pay 
increases, demand pressures, in particular the costs of meeting our statutory 
homelessness.  
 
4. The Council is only able to increase Council Tax by a maximum of 2.99% without a 
referendum.  
 
5. The Council remains exposed to a much greater degree of volatility in terms of its 
income from Non Domestic Rates and expenditure in terms of Council Tax Support 
claims – the cost falling directly on the Council and the preceptors.  
 
6. The Council needs to manage its Capital Financing requirements carefully to avoid 
unnecessary and costly interest charges. Therefore, it has been necessary to reduce 
the aspirations for the Capital Programme accordingly, and the council will need to 
continue to maximise any potential Capital receipts. 

  
  
  
 
54. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES  
 
Minute 42 of Cabinet on 12th February 2024, Cabinet appointments to committees, 
working groups and partnerships, was not called for discussion. 



FULL COUNCIL 
 

21 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

CAB. 4 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.29pm) 

  
 
 


